three months ended May 31, 2021 and March 31, 2021, respectively, and assume the BluJay Acquisition occurred at the beginning of E2open’s fiscal year
(i.e., March 1, 2020). The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the year ended February 28, 2021 are based on the
historical financial statements of E2open, CCNB1, and BluJay for the year ended February 28, 2021, the period from inception through December 31, 2020,
and the year ended March 31, 2021, respectively, and assume the Business Combination and BluJay Acquisition occurred at the beginning of E2open’s
fiscal year. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro
forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying
pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

45

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of May 31, 2021

   Historical

($ in millions)

E2open
(As of

5/31/21)

BluJay – U.S.
GAAP (As
of 3/31/21)

(Note 3)

BluJay
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Cash and equivalents   $ 220.7  $ 31.5  $ (177.3)   A   $ 74.9
Restricted cash   11.8   —   —   11.8
Accounts receivable, net   60.6   31.5   —   92.1
Prepaids and other current assets   12.2   17.3   —   29.5

Current assets   305.3   80.3   (177.3)   208.3

Long-term investments   0.2   —   —   0.2
Goodwill   2,630.9   173.6   944.9   B   3,749.4
Intangible assets, net   809.9   8.7   515.3   B   1,333.9
Property and equipment, net   47.0   28.8   —   75.8
Other noncurrent assets   29.8   22.3   —   52.1

Non-current assets   3,517.8   233.4   1,460.2   5,211.4

Total assets   $3,823.1  $ 313.7  $ 1,282.9   $ 5,419.7

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 56.2  $ 104.0  $ (7.2)   H   $ 153.0
Incentive program payable   11.8   —   —   11.8
Deferred revenue   98.3   38.5   (18.1)   D   118.7
Acquisition-related obligations   2.0   —   —   2.0
Current portion of notes payable and lease obligations   13.1   3.3   —   16.4

Current liabilities   181.4   145.8   (25.3)   301.9

Long term deferred revenue   1.5   —   —   1.5
Tax receivable agreement   52.6   —   (1.5)   E   51.1
Notes payable and lease obligations   525.5   332.8   43.5   C   901.8
Fair value of warrant liability   128.7   —   —   128.7
Contingent consideration   224.1   —   —   224.1
Deferred taxes   396.7   8.6   96.8   F   502.1
Other noncurrent liabilities   1.1   —   —   1.1

Non-current liabilities   1,330.2   341.4   138.8   1,810.4

Total liabilities   1,511.6   487.2   113.5   2,112.3

Common stock ($0.00001 par value)   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   2,073.2   96.1   918.8   G   3,088.1
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   3.9   9.1   (9.1)   G   3.9
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (131.4)   (278.7)   259.7   G   (150.4)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,945.7   (173.5)   1,169.4   2,941.6
Noncontrolling interest   365.8   —   —   365.8

Total equity   2,311.5   (173.5)   1,169.4   3,307.4

Total liabilities & equity   $3,823.1  $ 313.7  $ 1,282.9   $ 5,419.7

46

Table of Contents

(A) Represents adjustments to cash due to the following inflows and outflows as a result of the BluJay Acquisition. The cost associated with any

repayment of BluJay debt is dependent on the manner in which the debt is paid off; the amount reflected herein represents the highest estimated
potential fee (amounts in millions):

Incremental term loan debt   $ 380.0
BluJay PIPE Investment   300.0
Buyer transaction costs   (34.6)
Debt financing costs   (9.7)
Seller expenses   (38.4)
Repay BluJay debt and accrued interest(1)   (332.8)

[…]

primarily related to the difference between the financial statement and tax basis in E2open partnership interests and the financial statement fair market
value step-up in various identified intangible assets. The partnership basis difference primarily results from the financial statement fair market value
step-up of the net assets acquired below the E2open partnership in the BluJay Acquisition, net of the impact on the Company’s tax basis in their
E2open partnership interest. The $96.8 million adjustment related to the deferred tax liability is assuming: (1) the U.S. GAAP balance sheet as of
May 31, 2021 and March 31, 2021 adjusted for the pro forma entries described herein, (2) estimated tax basis as of May 31, 2021 and March 31, 2021
adjusted for the pro forma entries described herein, (3) an income tax rate that varies by jurisdiction including a U.S. federal income tax rate of
21.0%, a blended U.S. state tax rate ranging from 3.11% to 5.03% (net of federal benefit), and other foreign jurisdictions as applicable, and (4) no
material changes in tax law.

(G) The following table summarizes the pro forma adjustments impacting equity (amounts in millions):

Elimination of
BluJay Equity

Pre-Closing
Financing

Purchase of
BluJay

Other
Items

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Additional paid-in capital   $ (96.1)  $ 300.0   $ 721.6   $ (6.7)  $ 918.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (9.1)   —   —   —   (9.1)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   278.7   —   —   (19.0)   259.7

Stockholders’ equity   $ 173.5  $ 300.0   $ 721.6   $(25.7)  $ 1,169.4

50

Table of Contents

Elimination of BluJay Equity: Represents the elimination of BluJay’s historical equity.

PIPE Financing: Represents the 28,909,022 shares of Class A Common Stock issued to BluJay PIPE Investors in exchange for aggregate gross
proceeds of approximately $300 million.

Purchase Accounting: Represents the fair value of the 72,383,299 shares of Class A Common Stock to be issued to the BluJay Sellers upon the BluJay
Acquisition Closing. Refer to Note 2 for further discussion on this estimation of fair value.

Other items: Reflects (1) estimated, non-recurring buyer acquisition-related expenses of $27.4 million, including PIPE fees of $6.7 million and
excluding $9.7 million of debt issuance costs associated with the incremental term loan which are presented as a direct deduction from the face amount of
the incremental term loan (see Note C) and $7.2 million of acquisition-related expenses incurred by E2open and already reflected in E2open’s accumulated
deficit as of May 31, 2021 (see Note H), (2) a $1.5 million decrease in the fair value liability related to the Tax Receivable Agreement (see Note E), and
(3) a $0.2 million decrease in the deferred tax liability resulting from the change in fair value of the Tax Receivable Agreement liability.

(H) Reflects the payment of $7.2 million of acquisition-related expenses accrued by E2open as of May 31, 2021.

51

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended May 31, 2021

  Historical

($ in millions)

E2open (Three
Months Ended

5/31/21)

BluJay – U.S.
GAAP (Three
Months Ended

3/31/21)
(Note 3)

BluJay
Acquisition
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue  $ 66.3  $ 47.2  $ —   $ 113.5
Cost of Revenue
Subscriptions   16.5   9.7   —   26.2
Professional services and other   10.2   5.6   —   15.8
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   11.5   —   —   11.5

Total cost of revenue  $ 38.2  $ 15.3   —   $ 53.5

Gross Profit   28.1   31.9   —   60.0
Operating Expenses
Research and development   15.7   4.3   —   20.0
Sales and marketing   12.5   4.4   —   16.9
General and administrative   13.7   7.6   —   21.3
Acquisition-related expenses   9.8   —   —   9.8
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   3.8   2.9   20.4   I   27.1
Impairment of long-lived assets   —   15.4   —   15.4

Total operating expenses  $ 55.5  $ 34.6  $ 20.4   $ 110.5

Income (loss) from operations   (27.4)   (2.7)   (20.4)   (50.5)
Gain (loss) from change in fair value of tax receivable agreement   (2.5)   —   1.5   M   (1.0)
Gain (loss) from change in fair value of warrant liability   (59.9)   —   —   (59.9)
Gain (loss) from change in fair value of contingent consideration   (73.3)   —   —   (73.3)
Interest and other expense, net   (4.9)   (8.2)   2.2   J   (10.9)

Total other expenses  $ (140.6)  $ (8.2)  $ (3.7)   $ (145.1)

Loss before income tax benefit   (168.0)   (10.9)   (16.7)   (195.6)
Income tax benefit (expense)   (1.4)   (1.1)   8.4   K   5.9

Net income (loss)  $ (169.4)  $ (12.0)  $ (8.3)   $ (189.7)

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   (27.1)   5.6   L   (21.5)
Net loss attributable to controlling interest  $ (142.3)   $ (13.9)   L  $ (168.2)
Earnings per share (Note 6)
Weighted average shares outstanding — basic   187.1   288.4
Net Income (loss) per share — basic   (0.76)   (0.58)
Weighted average shares outstanding — diluted   187.1   288.4
Net Income (loss) per share — diluted  $ (0.76)   $ (0.58)

52

Table of Contents

(I) Represents adjustments to incorporate estimated additional tangible and intangible assets depreciation and amortization for the step-up basis from

purchase price accounting (“PPA”) at the BluJay Acquisition Closing. This pro forma adjustment has been proposed assuming the BluJay Acquisition

[…]

which the pro forma adjustment applied. The effective tax rate of the combined company could be significantly different as the legal entity structure
and activities of the combined company are integrated.

(L) Represents the adjustment to noncontrolling interest in E2open upon consummation of the BluJay Acquisition. Pro forma noncontrolling interest after
the BluJay Acquisition is 11.0%.

(M) Represents a gain of $1.5 million resulting from a decrease in the fair value liability related to the Tax Receivable Agreement (see Note E).

53

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended February 28, 2021

  Historical   Historical
  Successor   Predecessor

Pro Forma
Results

(Adjusted for
the Business
Combination)

BluJay –
US

GAAP
(Year
Ended

3/31/21)
(Note 3)

BluJay
Acquisition
Accounting
Adjustments

(BluJay
Acquisition)

($ in millions)

E2open
(From
2/4/21

through
2/28/21)

E2open
(From
3/1/20

through
2/3/21)

CCNB1
(From
1/14/20
through
12/31/20)

BluJay
Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments
(Business

Combination)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue  $ 21.3   $ 308.6  $ —   $ (57.6)   X  $ 272.3  $ 177.5  $ (16.4)   R  $ 433.4
Cost of Revenue
Subscriptions   7.8   55.6   —   —   63.4   36.4   —   99.8
Professional services and other   4.3   40.5   —   —   44.8   21.5   —   66.3
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   4.0   18.9   —   10.9   N   33.8   —   —   33.8

Total cost of revenue  $ 16.1   $ 115.0   —   $ 10.9   $ 142.0  $ 57.9   —   $ 199.9

Gross Profit   5.2   193.6   —   (68.5)   130.3   119.6   (16.4)   233.5
Operating Expenses
Research and development   10.5   53.8   —   —   64.3   14.8   —   79.1
Sales and marketing   8.8   46.0   —   —   54.8   16.3   —   71.1
General and administrative   23.1   37.4   3.9   —   64.4   35.0   —   99.4
Acquisition-related expenses   4.3   14.3   —   —   18.6   0.1   20.7   S   39.4
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   1.2   31.3   —   15.4   N   47.9   11.1   82.2   T   141.2
Impairment of long-lived assets   —   —   —   —   —   15.4   —   15.4

Total operating expenses  $ 47.9   $ 182.8  $ 3.9  $ 15.4   $ 250.0  $ 92.7  $ 102.9   $ 445.6

Income (loss) from operations   (42.7)   10.8   (3.9)   (83.9)   (119.7)   26.9   (119.3)   (212.1)
Gain (loss) from change in fair value of

warrant liability   23.2   —   (66.0)   —   (42.8)   —   —   (42.8)
Gain (loss) from change in fair value of

contingent consideration   33.7   —   (1.4)   —   32.3   —   —   32.3
Interest and other expense, net   (1.9)   (65.5)   —   42.1   O   (25.3)   (32.5)   8.7   U   (49.1)
Total other income (expenses)   55.0   (65.5)   (67.4)   42.1   (35.8)   (32.5)   8.7   (59.6)

Income (loss) before income tax benefit   12.3   (54.7)   (71.3)   (41.8)   (155.5)   (5.6)   (110.6)   (271.7)
Income tax benefit (expense)   0.6   6.7   —   6.6   P   13.9   (2.0)   26.5   V   38.4

Net income (loss)  $ 12.9   $ (48.0)  $ (71.3)  $ (35.2)   $ (141.6)  $ (7.6)  $ (84.1)   $ (233.3)

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interest   2.1   —   —   (27.0)   Q   (24.9)   (5.1)   W   (29.9)

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling
interest  $ 10.8   $ (48.0)  $ (71.3)  $ (8.2)   Q  $ (116.7)   $ (79.0)   W  $ (203.4)

Earnings per share (Note 4)
Weighted average shares outstanding —

basic   187.1   187.1   288.4
Net Income (loss) per share — basic  $ 0.06   $ (0.62)   $ (0.71)

54

Table of Contents

  Historical   Historical
  Successor   Predecessor

Pro Forma
Results

(Adjusted for
the Business
Combination)

BluJay –
US

GAAP
(Year
Ended

3/31/21)
(Note 3)

BluJay
Acquisition
Accounting
Adjustments

(BluJay
Acquisition)

($ in millions)

E2open
(From
2/4/21

through
2/28/21)

E2open
(From
3/1/20

through